
HP E7415A
EMI Measurement Software

Getting Started Guide

HP part number: E7415-90011
Printed in USA
August 1999

Version 1.0



ii HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Notice

The information contained in this document is subject to change without
notice.

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this material,
including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and
fitness for a particular purpose. Hewlett-Packard shall not be liable for errors
contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection
with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.

Hewlett-Packard assumes no responsibility for the use or reliability of its
software on equipment that is not furnished by Hewlett-Packard.

This document contains proprietary information which is protected by
copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of this document may be
photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another language without prior
written consent of Hewlett-Packard Company.

Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to
restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical
Data and Computer Software clause at DFARS 252.227-7013 for DOD
agencies, and subparagraphs (c)(1) and (c)(2) of the Commercial Computer
Software Restricted Rights clause at FAR 52.227-19 for other agencies.

Hewlett-Packard Company
Santa Rosa Systems Division
1400 Fountaingrove Parkway
Santa Rosa, CA 95403-1799, U.S.A.

Microsoft® and Windows NT® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

© Copyright Hewlett-Packard Company 1999



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide iii

Warranty

Certification Hewlett-Packard Company certifies that this product met its published
specifications at the time of shipment from the factory. Hewlett-Packard
further certifies that its calibration measurements are traceable to the
United States National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST,
formerly NBS), to the extent allowed by the Institute’s calibration facility,
and to the calibration facilities of other International Standards
Organization members.

Warranty This Hewlett-Packard system product is warranted against defects in
materials and workmanship for a period corresponding to the individual
warranty periods of its component products. Instruments are warranted for a
period of one year. During the warranty period, Hewlett-Packard Company
will, at its option, either repair or replace products that prove to be defective.

Warranty service for products installed by HP and certain other products
designated by HP will be performed at Buyer’s facility at no charge within
HP service travel areas. Outside HP service travel areas, warranty service
will be performed at Buyer’s facility only upon HP’s prior agreement and
Buyer shall pay HP’s round trip travel expenses. In all other areas, products
must be returned to a service facility designated by HP.

For products returned to HP for warranty service, Buyer shall prepay
shipping charges to HP and HP shall pay shipping charges to return the
product to Buyer. However, Buyer shall pay all shipping charges, duties, and
taxes for products returned to HP from another country.

HP warrants that its software and firmware designated by HP for use with an
instrument will execute its programming instructions when properly
installed on that instrument. HP does not warrant that the operation of the
instrument, or software, or firmware will be uninterrupted or error free.

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY. The foregoing warranty shall not apply
to defects resulting from improper or inadequate maintenance by Buyer,
Buyer-supplied software or interfacing, unauthorized modification or
misuse, operation outside of the environmental specifications for the
product, or improper site preparation or maintenance.

NO OTHER WARRANTY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. HP
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.



iv HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES. THE REMEDIES PROVIDED HEREIN ARE
BUYER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES. HP SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT,
TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Assistance Product maintenance agreements and other customer assistance agreements
are available for Hewlett-Packard products.

For assistance, call your local Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office
(refer to “Service and Support”).



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide v

Service and Support

Any adjustment, maintenance, or repair of this product must be performed
by qualified personnel. Contact your customer engineer through your local
HP Service Center. You can find a list of HP Service Centers on the web at
http://www.tmo.hp.com/tmo/contacts/English/servicecenters.html

If you do not have access to the Internet, one of these HP Centers can direct
you to your nearest HP representative:

United States: Hewlett-Packard Company
Test and Measurement Call Center
PO Box 4026
Englewood, CO 80155-4026
(800) 452 4844 (toll-free in US)

Canada: Hewlett-Packard Canada Ltd.
5150 Spectrum Way
Mississauga, Ontario L4W 5G1
(905) 206 4725

Europe: Hewlett-Packard European Marketing Centre
Postbox 999
1180 AZ Amstelveen
The Netherlands
(31 20) 547 9900

Japan: Yokogawa-Hewlett-Packard Ltd.
Measurement Assistance Center
9-1, Takakura-Cho, Hachioji-Shi
Tokyo 192, Japan
(81) 426 56 7832
(81) 426 56 7840 (FAX)

Latin America: Hewlett-Packard Latin American Region Headquarters
5200 Blue Lagoon Drive, 9th Floor
Miami, Florida 33126, U.S.A.
(305) 267 4245
(305) 267 4288 (FAX)

Australia/New Zealand: Hewlett-Packard Australia Ltd.
31-41 Joseph Street
Blackburn, Victoria 3130
Australia
1 800 629 485 (toll-free)

Asia-Pacific: Hewlett-Packard Asia Pacific Ltd.
17-21/F Shell Tower, Times Square
1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay
Hong Kong
(852) 2599 7777
(852) 2506 9285 (FAX)



vi HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Guard your Data

WARNING The WARNING notice denotes a hazard. It calls attention to a procedure, 
practice, or the like, that, if not correctly performed or adhered to, could result 
in loss of important data. Do not proceed beyond a WARNING notice until the 
indicated conditions are fully understood and met.

CAUTION TheCAUTION notice denotes a hazard. It calls attention to an operating
procedure, practice, or the like, which, if not correctly performed or adhered
to, could result inincorrect measurement results or loss of data. Do not
proceed beyond aCAUTION notice until the indicated conditions are fully
understood and met.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide vii

Typeface Conventions

Italics • Used to emphasize important information:
Use this softwareonly with the HP xxxxxX system.

• Used for the title of a publication:
Refer to theHP E7415A Measurement Guide.

User Entry • Used for examples of programming code:
#endif // ifndef NO_CLASS

Path Name • Used for a subdirectory name or file path:
Edit the file usr/local/bin/sample.txt

Computer Display • Used to show messages, prompts, and window labels that appear on a
computer monitor:

TheEdit Parameters window will appear on the screen.

• Used for labeled keys on computer keyboard or for text you will enter
using the computer keyboard:

PressReturn .

• Used for menus, lists, dialog boxes, and button boxes on a computer
monitor from which you make selections using the mouse or keyboard:

Double-clickEXIT to quit the program.

• Used to specify a filename:
Selectfilename and pressOK.



viii HP 7415A Getting Started Guide



Contents

HP E7415A Getting Started Guide Contents-1

1. Installation Information

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
What You Received with Your E7415A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Standard Product . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2
Option Descriptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Personal Computer Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3
Basic Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3
Minimum PC Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-4
Recommended PC Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-5
Additional Software Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-5

Preparing for Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-7

Hardware Interface Installations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-7
Where to Start . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-8
Setup of AT-GPIB/TNT for Windows 95/98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-9
Setup of AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP) for Windows 95/98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-12
Setup of AT-GPIB/TNT for Windows NT 4.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-14

HP-IB Interface HP 82341C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-18
HP 82341C

Software Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-18
HP 82341C

Hardware Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-18
HP 82341C Software Configuration . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-19
HP 82341C Hardware Verification .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-19

HP-IB Interface HP 82341D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20
HP 82341D Hardware Installation .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20
HP 82341D Hardware Verification. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20

Installing the E7415A Software .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-21
Start the Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-21
Run the Receiver Setup Wizard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-21
Verify your Hardware Connection .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-22

2. E7415A Product Overview

Window Components and Conventions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2
Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2
Main Toolbar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2
Receiver Toolbar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3
Sidebar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3
Top Pane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3
Status Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3
Other Window Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3



Contents-2 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Graph Toolbar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4
Sidebar Structure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-5
Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6

Show Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
Header . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
Limit Lines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
Signal Paths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
Ambient Lists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7

Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8
Sweep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8
Add Peaks to List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8
Measure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8

Output . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10
Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10
Snapshot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10

3. Quick Start

Step 1: Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
Step 2: Define the Signal Path . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
Step 2: Sweep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4
Step 3: Create a Signal List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5
Step 4: Measure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6
Step 5: Create a Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7
Next Step: Customizing the Test Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-10

Index



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-1

1 Installation Information

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the E7415A EMI measurement software. The
E7415A software is designed to make your EMI testing efficient from initial
setup to final report. The E7415A software runs under Windows 95,
Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0 on a personal computer (PC) platform.



1-2 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
What You Received with Your E7415A

What You Received with Your E7415A

If you are missing any of the following items, notify your local
Hewlett-Packard sales office or representative.

Standard Product • CD-ROM

� E7415A software

� Online Help

� E7415A Quick Tour

• Serialized hardware key

• E7415A Getting Started Guide

• E7415A Measurement Guide

Option Descriptions Option 001

Report Generator

Option 101

Asset Control Module (ACM) for the HP 8590 EM series EMC analyzer

Option 102

Asset Control Module (ACM) for the HP 8542E/8546A EMC receiver

Option 488

National Instruments AT-GPIB/TNT interface card and drivers for Windows
95/98 and NT.

Option 630

• 1.44 MB, 3.5 inch floppy disks

� E7415A software

� Online Help

� E7415A Quick Tour



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-3

Installation Information
Personal Computer Requirements

Personal Computer Requirements

Basic Requirements One of the following Operating Systems must be installed and running on
your PC before the E7415A software will function properly:

• Microsoft Windows 95 (Version 4.00.1111 or higher).

• Microsoft Windows 98

• Windows NT 4.0 (Service Pack 3 or higher)

In addition, the appropriate interface board (NI GPIB or HP-IB) board must
be installed in your computer along with appropriate driver software. For the
GPIB boards this is National Instruments NI-488.2, version 1.5 or later for
Windows 95, Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0. For HPIB cards this is
included in HP I/O Libraries G.02.02 or above.

Information for installing the boards and software is provided later in this
chapter.

NOTE For National Instruments NI-488.2 help and information refer to
http://www.natinst.com

NOTE For HP I/O Libraries refer to web page:
http://www.tmo.hp.com/tmo/country/BE/CtryNews/software/English

/HP_IO_Libraries.html



1-4 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Personal Computer Requirements

Minimum PC
Requirements

Table 1-1 Minimum PC Requirements for Windows 95, Windows 98,
or Windows NT 4.0

Windows 95 and Windows 98 Windows NT 4.0

CPU Pentium P-5 running at 133 MHz or faster Pentium P-5 running at 200 MHz or faster

RAM 32 MB free RAM 64 MB free RAM

Parallel Port Hardware key must be installed on parallel port Hardware key must be installed on parallel port

Graphics 600 x 800 display 600x800 display

Hard Disk 100 MB free disk space 100 MB free disk space

CD-ROM Drive 1 Required (except with Option 630 as noted) Required (except with Option 630 as noted)

GPIB National Instrument Corporation’s AT-GPIB/TNT Interface 
board, or Hewlett Packard HP-IB card (HP 82341C/D).

National Instrument Corporation’s AT-GPIB/TNT Interface 
board, or Hewlett Packard HP-IB card (HP 82341C/D).

Pointing 
Device

Any Windows 95 or Windows 98 compatible mouse or 
trackball

Any Windows NT compatible mouse or trackball

1. Or a 3.5 inch floppy disk drive for Option 630.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-5

Installation Information
Personal Computer Requirements

Recommended PC
Requirements

Additional Software
Requirements

The application's Online Help requires the presence of Internet Explorer
version 3.02 or higher to work. If you have an earlier version, you can
download a newer version from Microsoft athttp://www.microsoft.com/ie .

Table 1-2 Recommended PC Requirements

Windows NT 4.0

CPU Pentium P-5 running at 300 MHz or faster

RAM 96 MB free RAM or greater

Parallel Port Hardware key must be installed on parallel port

Graphics 1024 x 768 display

Hard Disk 200 MB free disk space

CD-ROM Drive 1 Required (except with Option 630 as noted)

GPIB National Instrument Corporation’s AT-GPIB/TNT Interface board, or Hewlett Packard HP-IB card (HP 
82341C/D).

Pointing Device Any Windows NT compatible mouse or trackball

1. Or a 3.5 inch floppy disk drive for Option 630.



1-6 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Preparing for Use

Preparing for Use

The products and applications that should be installed are:

• On Windows 95

� DCOM 95 needs to be installed before this application can be
installed. DCOM95 version 1.3 is provided on the application
CD-ROM and can be installed by doubleclicking
\DCOM95\dcom95.exe . It can also be downloaded from:
http://www.microsoft.com/com/dcom/dcom95/dcom1_3.asp



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-7

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

The sections which follow explain how to install and configure the various
cards that support the E7415A software.

NOTE These sections provide information for use with a desktop PC. If you are
using a laptop computer with a GPIB-PCMCIA card, please follow the
instructions that come with that card and its drivers.

The E7415A software uses National Instruments Corporation's AT-GPIB
interface board or Hewlett-Packard’s HP-IB card and drivers to control the
test equipment that you use to make your EMI measurements. Set up the
AT-GPIB interface board and the NI-488.2 software, or the HP-IB card and
the G.02.02 HPIB software before installing other products.

Windows 95 and Windows 98 base address and IRQ assignments can be
found by selectingSettings | Control Panel | System | Device Manager . For Windows
NT 4.0 the base address and IRQ assignments can be found by selecting
Start | Programs | Administrative Tools | Windows NT Diagnostics, and the Resources tab.
Other diagnostic programs may be used to determine valid IRQ and base
address settings.

Hardware Interface
Installations

The E7415A software uses one of the following interface types with the
EMC analyzer to make your EMI measurements.

• AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP)
• AT-GPIB/TNT
• HP-IB interface

The E7415A software communicates with the EMC receiver via the
interface card and drivers.

The sections which follow explain how to install and configure the various
cards or ports that support the E7415A software.

NOTE For complete installation and configuration instructions, refer to the
documentation shipped with your interface package.



1-8 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Where to Start Normally your current installation will fall into one of the following three
categories:

• No current GPIB or HP-IB board installation. You bought the E7415A
softwarewith Option 488 which includes all the hardware and software
necessary to install an interface board and drivers. If you fall into this
category, you will be installing the drivers from your E7415A
Installation CD.

• No Current GPIB or HP-IB board installation. You havenot purchased
Option 488, but have decided to purchase your GPIB or HP-IB board
separately. In this case you can install the drivers from the HP or
National Instruments CDor from the E7415A Installation CD.

• You already have a GPIB or HP-IB board and drivers installed on your
computer. In this case, you can skip most of the steps which follow. Skip
to “Installing the E7415A Software” on page 1-21. If, after you run the
Receiver Setup Wizard, you find that you are not communicating with
your selected receiver, first verify that you are running NI GPIB drivers
Version 1.5 or later. If you are using an HP-IB card, verify that the HP
I/O libraries version is G.02.02 or later. If the versions match, verify that
you are not using 16 bit drivers. Finally, refer to the appropriate
“Hardware Diagnostics” sections in this document for information on
resolving settings conflicts.

NOTE If you have purchased a board separately, it is possible that the
recommended slots described in the sections which follow, are not
appropriate.Alwaysverify installation of your interface board with the
manufacturers instructions before trying to insert the hardware into a slot.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-9

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Setup of
AT-GPIB/TNT for
Windows 95/98

There are four basic steps to install and configure the AT-GPIB/TNT
interface:

• Install drivers

• Configure Hardware

• Install Hardware

• Verify Hardware

NOTE For this installation, it is best to install the drivers before installing the
hardware. This makes it easier to change the GPIB board settings in the
event that the default settings result in a settings conflict.

Software Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT Drivers)

1. From theStart menu, selectSettings, Control Pane l, then double-click on the
Add/Remove Programs icon.

2. Depending on which source you are using for your GPIB software, you
will follow a slightly different procedure:

� If you are using a CD supplied by National Instruments:

Insert theNI-488.2 software for Windows and the AT-GPIB/TNT
CD-ROM into your CD-ROM drive and follow the instructions or, if
you are using Windows Explorer, open the CD-ROM and
doubleclick onSetup.exe .

� If you are using an E7415A Installation CD:

Insert the application CD-ROM into your CD drive and select
National Instruments Drivers ; or, if you are using Windows Explorer, open
theNational Instruments Drivers folder on the CD and doubleclick on
ni488215.exe .

3. In the Add/Remove Programs Properties window, select theInstall/Uninstall

tab and click on theInstall button.

4. Follow the setup instructions displayed on the computer screen to
complete the installation. From the GPIB setup options, select theGPIB 

setup option from the NI-488.2 (M) software . (Do not use the option for the GPIB
analyzer. This does not pertain to the E7415A software.)



1-10 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Hardware Configuration (AT-GPIB/TNT)

Follow the procedure below to configure the hardwarebeforeit is installed.

1. From the Windows 95/98 Start menu, selectSettings, Control Panel, then
double-click on theAdd New Hardware icon.

2. Start the Add New Hardware wizard by clicking onNext. When it
prompts you to search for hardware, click onNo. (No is selected at this
time because the hardware has not been installed yet.)

3. Click Next to display the hardware types list, then double-click onNational 

Instruments GPIB Interfaces.

4. Select theAT-GPIB/TNT model, then clickNext.

5. The Add New Hardware wizard will display the DMA, I/O range, and
Interrupt Request for the AT-GPIB/TNT card.Write these values down!
You will need to check them later against thephysicalsettings on the
board itself.

6. Use the settings from the step above to configure the AT-GPIB/TNT
card. Refer to theAT-GPIB/TNT Getting Startedmanual to assist you
with this procedure.

7. When Windows 95/98 has finished installing the software necessary for
supporting your hardware, click onNext to end the installation. When the
software prompts you to restart the computer, click onNo. (In order to
install the hardware, you will want to power down the computer
completely.)

Hardware Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT)

1. Shut down Windows 95/98 and turn off the computer.

2. Remove the computer cover.

3. Insert the GPIB board into any unused 16-bit ISA slot with the GPIB
connector sticking out of the opening on the back panel. Do not force the
board into place. If possible, avoid using the first or last slot as it is
difficult to connect the GPIB interface cable with the card in either of
these locations.

NOTE If you have purchased a board separately, it is possible that the
recommended slots described in the sections which follow, are not
appropriate.Alwaysverify installation of your interface board with the
manufacturers instructions before trying to insert the hardware into a slot.

4. Turn on the computer to start Windows 95/98.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-11

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

5. In the Start menu, click onSettings, Control Panel . Double-click on the
Systems icon and select theDevice Manager tab. Verify that there are no
conflicts then clickOK.

NOTE Settings conflicts are indicated by an! sign on the AT-GPIB/TNT driver in
the Device Manager. If you have conflicts, check that settings you made on
the board match those you chose in Step 5 in “Hardware Configuration
(AT-GPIB/TNT)” on page 1-10.

Hardware Verification (AT-GPIB/TNT)

1. From the Windows 95/98 Start menu, selectSettings then Control Panel.

2. In the Control Panel window double-click on theSystem icon.

3. In the System Properties window, select theDevice Manager tab then
double-click onNational Instruments GPIB Interfaces.

4. SelectAT-GPIB/TNT then click on theProperties button.

5. In the AT-GPIB/TNT Properties window, select theResources tab.

6. Verify that the I/O range, DMA, and Interrupt Request are the same
values as what were set on the card and that there are no conflicts.

7. Click theOK button to close the AT-GPIB/TNT Properties window.

8. Click theOK button to close the System Properties window.

9. To test the AT-GPIB/TNT card, follow the instructions provided in the
National InstrumentsAT-GPIB/TNT Installation Guideor AT-GPIB/TNT
Getting Startedmanual.

Diagnostics (AT-GPIB/TNT)

The exact procedure to run the GPIB diagnostics varies from driver version
to driver version. The steps shown here illustrate one method for running the
diagnostics, but your drivers may require a slightly different set of steps. If
you are uncertain how to proceed, please refer to the documentation that
came with your GPIB board software.

1. To test the AT-GPIB/TNT card, select the Windows 95/98 Start button,
Programs, NI-488.2M Software for Windows 95 , thenDiagnostics .

2. In the Diagnostics window, selectTest All.

3. When the message“Please close all GPIB applications” appears, selectOK.

4. When the test is complete, the message“Passed” will be displayed. Select
Exit .

5. If the test does not pass, refer to theAT-GPIB/TNT Getting Started
manual for more information.



1-12 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Setup of
AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP)
for Windows 95/98

There are three basic steps for installing and configuring the
AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP) card.

• Driver installation

• Hardware setup and installation

• Verification

NOTE For this installation, it is best to install the drivers before installing the
hardware. This makes it easier to change the GPIB board settings in the
event that the default settings result in a settings conflict.

Software Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP) Drivers)

1. From the Windows 95/98 Start menu, selectSettings, Control Panel, then
double-click on theAdd/Remove Programs icon.

2. Depending on which source you are using for your GPIB software, you
will follow a slightly different procedure:

� If you are using a CD supplied by National Instruments:

Insert theNI-488.2 software for Windows and the
AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP)CD-ROM into your CD-ROM drive and follow
the instructions or, if you are using Windows Explorer, open the
CD-ROM and doubleclick onSetup.exe .

� If you are using an E7415A Installation CD:

Insert the application CD-ROM into your CD drive and select
National Instruments Drivers ; or, if you are using Windows Explorer, open
theNational Instruments Drivers folder on the CD and doubleclick on
ni488215.exe .

3. In the Add/Remove Programs Properties window, select theInstall/Uninstall 

tab and click on theInstall button.

4. Follow the setup instructions displayed on the computer screen to
complete the installation.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-13

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Hardware Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP))

1. Shut down Windows 95/98 and turn off the computer.

2. Remove the computer cover.

3. Remove the expansion slot cover on the back panel of the computer.

4. Insert the GPIB board into any unused 16-bit ISA slot with the GPIB
connector sticking out of the opening on the back panel. Do not force the
board into place. If possible, avoid using the first or last slot as it is
difficult to connect the GPIB interface cable with the card in either of
these locations.

NOTE If you have purchased a board separately, it is possible that the
recommended slots described in the sections which follow, are not
appropriate.Alwaysverify installation of your interface board with the
manufacturers instructions before trying to insert the hardware into a slot.

5. Turn on the computer. When Windows 95/98 is loaded, the message “New 

Hardware Found. National Instruments AT 488.2 Plug and Play” is displayed.

6. From the Windows dialog box, clickOK to select the default driver.

The installation is now complete.

Hardware Verification (AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP))

It is important to test your hardware configuration before attempting to use
the AT-GPIB interface. The exact procedure for AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP)
verification varies from driver version to driver version. Please refer to the
documentation that came with your GPIB board.

Diagnostics (AT-GPIB/TNT (PnP))

The exact procedure to run the GPIB diagnostics varies from driver version
to driver version. The steps shown here illustrate one method for running the
diagnostics, but your drivers may require a slightly different set of steps. If
you are experiencing conflicts and you are unsure which method to use,
please refer to the documentation that came with your GPIB board.

1. From the Windows 95/98 Start menu, selectPrograms, NI-488.2 Software for 

Windows 95/98 , thenDiagnostics .

2. In the Diagnostics window, selectTest All.

3. When the message “Please close all GPIB applications” appears, select
OK.

4. When the test is complete, the message“Passed” will be displayed. Select
Exit .



1-14 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

5. Click on the Windows 95/98Start button and selectSettings then
Control Panel.

6. In the Control Panel window, double-click on theSystem icon.

7. In the System Properties window, select theDevice Manager tab then
double-click onNational GPIB Interface .

8. SelectAT-GPIB/PnP then click on theProperties button.

9. In the AT-GPIB/PnP Properties window, select theResources tab.

10. Verify that there are no conflicts. If there are no resource conflicts, the
interface card should work properly. In case of conflicts (that is, if there
are no IRQs available on the computer), refer to Appendix C in the
Getting Started with Your Plug and Play GPIB Hardware and Software
for Windows 95/98document.

11. Click theOK button to close the AT-GPIB/PnP Properties window.

12. Click theOK button to close the System Properties window.

Setup of
AT-GPIB/TNT for
Windows NT 4.0

There are four basic steps for installing and configuring the AT-GPIB/TNT
card.

• Install drivers

• Configure Hardware

• Install Hardware

• Verify Hardware

NOTE For this installation, the drivers are installed before installing the hardware.
This makes it easier to change GPIB board settings in the event that the
default settings result in a settings conflict.

NOTE You must have System Administrative privileges to install the
AT-GPIB/TNT driver on Windows NT.

Software Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT Drivers)

1. From theStart menu, selectSettings, Control Pane l, then double-click on the
Add/Remove Programs icon.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-15

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

2. Depending on which source you are using for your GPIB software, you
will follow a slightly different procedure:

� If you are using a CD supplied by National Instruments:

Insert theNI-488.2 software for Windows and the AT-GPIB/TNT
CD-ROM into your CD-ROM drive and follow the instructions or, if
you are using Windows Explorer, open the CD-ROM and
doubleclick onSetup.exe .

� If you are using an E7415A Installation CD:

Insert the application CD-ROM into your CD drive and select
National Instruments Drivers ; or, if you are using Windows Explorer, open
theNational Instruments Drivers folder on the CD and doubleclick on
ni488215.exe .

3. In the Add/Remove Programs Properties window, select theInstall/Uninstall

tab and click on theInstall button.

4. Follow the setup instructions displayed on the computer screen to
complete the installation. From the GPIB setup options, select theGPIB 

setup option from the NI-488.2 (M) software . (Do not use the option for the GPIB
analyzer. This does not pertain to the E7415A software.)

Hardware Configuration (AT-GPIB/TNT)

Follow the procedure below to configure the hardwarebeforeit is installed:

1. From the Windows NT Start menu, selectSettings, Control Panel , then
double-click on theGPIB icon.

2. In the GPIB configuration window, selectGPIB0 from the GPIB board
listing

3. Click onBoard Type button and selectAT-GPIB/TNT and pressOK.

4. Click onConfigure .

5. The GPIB0 (AT-GPIB/TNT) window displays the default values for the
DMA, I/O range, and Interrupt Request for the AT-GPIB/TNT card. The
Add New Hardware wizard will display the DMA, I/O range, and
Interrupt Request for the AT-GPIB/TNT card.Write these values down!
You will need to check them later against thephysicalsettings on the
board itself.

6. When Windows NT has finished the hardware configuration for the
GPIB card, click onOK. When you are prompted to“restart the NI-488.2M 

driver to force your changes ,” click on NO for now.



1-16 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Hardware Installation (AT-GPIB/TNT)

1. Use the settings you wrote down in Step 5 above to configure the
AT-GPIB/TNT board, or if there is a known conflict, make any
necessary changes. Refer to theAT-GPIB/TNT Getting Startedmanual to
assist you with this procedure.

TIP If you forgot to write down the DMA, I/O Range, and Interrupt Request
settings from Step 5 above, you can check the values as follows: Click on
Programs, Administrative Tools (Common), Windows NT Diagnostics. In the Windows NT
Diagnostics dialog box, click on theResources tab. Click on theIRQ, I/O Port ,
andDMA buttons to verify that the GPIB board settings.

2. Shut down Windows NT and turn off the computer.

3. Remove the computer cover.

4. Remove the expansion slot cover on the back panel of the computer.

5. Insert the GPIB board into any unused 16-bit ISA slot with the GPIB
connector sticking out of the opening on the back panel. Do not force the
board into place. If possible, avoid using the first or last slot as it is
difficult to connect the GPIB interface cable with the card in either of
these locations.

NOTE If you have purchased a board separately, it is possible that the
recommended slots described in the sections which follow, are not
appropriate.Alwaysverify installation of your interface board with the
manufacturers instructions before trying to insert the hardware into a slot.

6. Turn on the computer to start Windows NT.

Hardware Verification (AT-GPIB/TNT)

1. From the Windows NT Start menu, selectSettings then Control Panel .

2. In the Control Panel window, double-click on theDevices icon.

3. In the Devices window, scroll down to the GPIB devices and verify that
the GPIB Port Driver (AT-GPIB/TNT) is listed.

4. Verify that the Status is Started and the Startup is System.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-17

Installation Information
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT

Diagnostics (AT-GPIB/TNT)

The exact procedure to run the GPIB diagnostics varies from driver version
to driver version. The steps shown here illustrate one method for running the
diagnostics, but your drivers may require a slightly different set of steps. If
you are uncertain how to proceed, please refer to the documentation that
came with your GPIB board software.

1. To test the AT-GPIB/TNT card, click on theWindows NT Start button, then
selectPrograms, NI-488.2M for Windows NT , andDiagnostics .

2. In the Diagnostic window, selectTest All.

3. When the message “Please close all GPIB applications before proceeding” appears,
selectOK.

4. When the test is complete, the message“Passed” will be displayed under
the Status column. SelectExit .

5. If the test does not pass, refer to theAT-GPIB/TNT Getting Started
manual for more information.



1-18 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
HP-IB Interface HP 82341C

HP-IB Interface HP 82341C

The HP-IB interface card (HP 82341C) can be configured and installed on
Windows 95/98 and NT using the following steps:

HP 82341C
Software Installation

1. Place the E7415A Installation CD into the CD-ROM drive of your
computer.

2. From theStart menu, selectRun.

3. In theRun dialog box, select the CD-ROM drive. Use theBrowse button if
you do not know the location of the CD-ROM drive.

4. Change directories toHewlett Packard Drivers on the CD-ROM and
doubleclick on thewng0202.exe . Click OK to start the installation. Follow
the prompts.

5. Verify SICL and VISA file locations and then pressNext.

6. The message 'Do you want to view the HP i/o libraries readme file now?'
is displayed. Click onNo.

7. The configuration dialog is displayed next. Choose 'Configure interfaces
automatically' and click onNext.

8. When the installation is complete, the message 'The installation of HP
I/O libraries is complete' is displayed. Click onOK

NOTE You will need to restart your computer in order for these settings to show up.
However, for now it is recommended that you simply shut down your
computer in order to install your HP-IB board. When you start your
computer after the installation of the hardware, your new settings will
appear.

HP 82341C
Hardware Installation

The HP-IB interface card (HP 82341C) can be configured and installed
using the following steps:

1. If you have not already done so, shut down and turn off your computer.

2. Remove the computer cover and install the HP-IB interface card. If
possible, avoid using the first or last slot as it is difficult to connect the
HP-IB interface cable with the card in either of these locations.

3. Use the default switch settings.

4. Turn on the computer to start windows.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-19

Installation Information
HP-IB Interface HP 82341C

HP 82341C Software
Configuration

1. From theStart menu, selectPrograms | HP_I_O Libraries | I_O Config.

2. From the available interface types listing selectHP 82340/82341 HP-IB, and
click on Configure and thenOK. An hpib7-GPIB0 entry is inserted into the
Configured Interfaces listing. ClickOK.

HP 82341C Hardware
Verification

1. Connect the HP-IB card to the instrument.

2. From theStart menu, selectPrograms | HP_I_O Libraries | VISA Assistant. Within
the application in the left hand panel the GPIB0 interface should be
displayed. If this is not displayed use the I_O config utility (as in “HP
82341C Software Configuration” above, and change the IRQ number to
one of the other available numbers and try again.



1-20 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
HP-IB Interface HP 82341D

HP-IB Interface HP 82341D

The HP-IB interface card (HP 82341D) can be configured and installed
using the following steps:

HP 82341D Hardware
Installation

1. Shut down and turn off your computer.

2. Remove the computer cover and install the HP-IB interface card. If
possible, avoid using the first or last slot as it is difficult to connect the
HP-IB interface cable with the card in either of these locations.

3. Turn on the computer to start Windows 95/98 or NT.

4. As soon as Windows comes up it detects the HP-IB card and prompts for
the driver filehp341i32.vxd . If this message is displayed, change the
directory to Windows System folder and click on OK.

HP 82341D Hardware
Verification

1. Connect the HP-IB card to the receiver using the appropriate interface
cable.

2. From theStart menu, selectPrograms | HP_I_O Libraries | VISA Assistant. 

3. Within the application, in the left hand panel the GPIB0 interface should
be displayed. If this is not displayed From theStart menu, select
Programs | HP_I_O Libraries | I_O Config. From the available interface types
listing selectHP 82340/82341 HP-IB, and click onConfigure and thenOK. An
hpib7-GPIB0 entry is inserted into the Configured Interfaces listing. Click
OK.



HP E7415A Getting Started Guide 1-21

Installation Information
Installing the E7415A Software

Installing the E7415A Software

It takes only a few minutes to install the E7415A software. The setup
program in the E7415A software makes the installation easy.

NOTE If one or more applications are running, close those applicationsbefore
installing the E7415A software. Follow the on-screen instructions for
application installation. After completion make sure to reboot the system.

1. Insert the E7415A installation CD into your CD-ROM drive.

2. From Windows Explorer, find the drive letter mapped to the CD-ROM
(for example, Z:\) and doubleclick.

3. Open the E7415A folder and doubleclick onSetup.exe.

4. Follow the instructions for installing the E7415A software on your
machine.

NOTE If a read only file message appears, clickYes.

5. The Readme file is shown after installation. After you have read the
information in the file, close it and click onFinish .

6. Restart your computer before using the software for the first time.

Start the Software 1. SelectStart | Programs | E7415a | E7415A to start the software.

2. Follow the instructions in Chapter 2 for a quick overview of the menu
structure or click onQuick Tour in the software toolbar to view a brief tour
of the software functionality.

Run the Receiver
Setup Wizard

The E7415A software uses National Instruments Corporation's AT-GPIB
interface board or Hewlett-Packard’s HP-IB card and drivers to control the
test equipment that you use to make your EMI measurements. If you have
not yet installed the GPIB board and drivers, please see “Setting Up the
AT-GPIB/TNT” on page 1-7.

The E7415A has a special “Wizard” that you can use to set up the
communication between the software and the receiver you will be using for
your measurements:

1. Attach your hardware key to the parallel port on your PC.



1-22 HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

Installation Information
Installing the E7415A Software

2. Connect your computer and the receiver you plan to use via the
appropriate GPIB interface cable.

3. From the software Menu (located on the top of the Main software screen
as shown in Figure 2-1), selectTools | Receiver Setup Wizard .

4. A screen will appear that will guide you through the setup process. From
the “with New Receiver” list, select the receiver type you plan to use.
Click Next.

Verify your Hardware
Connection

After successfully running the Receiver Setup Wizard, verify that your
instrument connection is working:

1. SelectSetup | Equipment | Receivers.

2. From the setup of available receivers select the receiver to which you are
connected. A window will appear as shown in Figure 1-1.

3. To check your connection verify that the Communications Library
source matches that of the driver (for example, National Instruments for
GPIB and Hewlett Packard for HP-IB) then pressCheck Device . If your
connection is working properly a window will appear to verify this.
Otherwise, check your cable connections, as well as the hardware
settings selected in “Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT” on page 1-7.

Figure 1-1 To test the connection between your computer and the connected receiver,
selectSetup | Equipment | Receivers.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 2-1

2 E7415A Product Overview

The E7415A commercial radiated EMI precompliance software automates
radiated emissions measurements on Information Technology Equipment
(ITE) and Industrial, Scientific, and Medical (ISM) equipment. The overall
measurement process consists of two major parts:

• Data acquisition – EUT (equipment under test) emissions in the
frequency range of interest are collected using peak detection.

• Data analysis – Further processing of signals close to or exceeding a
regulatory limit using other detectors such as quasi-peak or average

Rapid detection and automated measurement procedures ensure shorter
overall measurement times. After an initial sweep, signals are saved in signal
lists for measurement.

Signals saved in lists serve as the input to measurements. Peak, quasi-peak
and/or average detection methods can be selected for the measurement.
Signal values as well as differences between limits or a specified limit line
margin are calculated and displayed. A tune-and-listen function allows
identification of ambient signals.

Visual inspection or mathematical comparison of signals enable you to
determine those emissions which need further evaluation. In the graphical
representation, a zooming function is available for enhancing the frequency
resolution of a highlighted area without remeasuring. Signals can be marked
for additional or final measurements. All results are stored in the signal list
representing final result of the overall measurement process. A built-in
report generator allows easy inclusion of measurement data in both graphical
and tabular form, as well as user-specified text to document the results.

These functions and others are administered from a Main software window
and a rolling Sidebar for easy access to measurement functionality. In
addition, traditional Menu lists and Toolbar icons are available for alternate
access of measurement functions, as well as providing additional important
features designed to enhance viewing and signal manipulation.



2-2 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

E7415A Product Overview
Window Components and Conventions

Window Components and Conventions

A number of conventions are followed throughout this manual as well as in
theMeasurement Guideand the Online Help. These terms and conventions
can be quickly scanned by viewing the following figures.

Figure 2-1 Naming conventions of the parts of the Main screen. Individual
components are described in the sections which follow

Menu The Menu bar provides access to a set of menus which allow you to open,
save and manipulate data, setups and measurement parameters. Please refer
to the Online Help for a detailed description of each of these menu items.

Main Toolbar The Toolbar provides an iconified set of options as shown in Figure 2-1. As
you become accustomed to using the software, you may find that selecting
an icon from the Toolbar is easier than finding the topic in the dropdown lists
of the main Menu selections.

Title Bar Receiver Toolbar Top Pane

Property
Sheet

Progress BarRight PaneLeft PaneStatus Bar

Sidebar

Device

Subfolder

Folder

Main Toolbar

Menu



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 2-3

E7415A Product Overview
Window Components and Conventions

Some of the items in the Setup, Test and Output menus have a corresponding
icon in the Toolbar.

For a detailed description of each icon, please refer to the Online Help.

Receiver Toolbar The Receiver Toolbar starts at the double vertical lines, to the right of the
toolbar. The Receiver Toolbar provides rapid access to the signal path and
certain receiver options such as Tune and Demodulation functions, inclusion
(or exclusion) of a preamplifier, and application of the Max Hold function.

For a detailed description of each function, please refer to the Online Help.

Sidebar The sidebar is located along the lefthand edge of the Main Screen as shown
in Figure 2-1. The main measurement options are normally selected from the
Sidebar, though many can be accessed from the Toolbar or the Menu as well.

Sidebar functionality is discussed in more detail in “Sidebar Structure” on
page 2-5.

Top Pane Watch the Top Pane for information regarding the window currently shown.
The Top Pane will provide a “mini” version of the Online Help reference for
this window.

Status Bar Like the Top Pane, the Status Bar, at the bottom of the screen, will show an
abbreviated version of the Online Help reference for any icon or item on the
screen to which you move your mouse. The Status Bar can be very useful in
situations where you want a quick reminder of how a given item works.

Other Window
Components

In addition to the components of the Main screen described above, a number
of other conventions are used to describe portions of the Graph window and
Signal List as shown in Figure 2-2 and Figure 2-3 below. Please refer to
these figures when you are reading the E7415A documentation.



2-4 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

E7415A Product Overview
Window Components and Conventions

Figure 2-2 Components of the Graph view

Graph Toolbar This bar appears as shown in Figure 2-2 on the righthand portion of the
screen when it is in graph mode. The arrow icons on this Toolbar control the
markers on the graph, moving it to the peak determined by the chosen arrow.
Place your cursor on any of these icons and view the Status Bar on the
bottom of the screen as a quick reminder of its use

Figure 2-3 Components of the Signal List View. See “Step 3: Create a Signal List” on
page 3-5 for information of creating a signal list.

Zoom Graph RangeHighlight Marker
Trace Selection Marker 

Amplitude Marker

Graph View

Frequency/
Amplitude
Position

Amplitude
Units

Amplitude
Divisions

Graph
Toolbar

Trace

Reference
Level

Zoom
Graph

Limit Line

Limit Line
Margin

Start/Stop
Frequency

Time/Date
Stamp

Table Cell Column Heading

Corner Cell

Row Heading

Signal



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 2-5

E7415A Product Overview
Sidebar Structure

Sidebar Structure

Figure 2-4 The Sidebar allows quick access to the icons which will help you set up
and measure EMI data. Use this diagram to help you find the topic of
interest

NOTE These functions are described briefly in this chapter and in Chapter 3 of this
manual to illustrate the overall flow of the software. However, the
Measurement Guideshould be used as the final reference and guide for
making measurements. Many of the questions you may have about software
functionality can only be found there.

page 2-6

page 2-6

page 2-6

page 2-6

page 2-6

page 2-6

page 2-8

page 2-8

page 2-8

page 2-10

page 2-10



2-6 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

E7415A Product Overview
Setup

Setup

Show Setup Setup | Show Setup

Brings up a window that allows you to observe all the settings as they are
defined in the Test Setup you selected for this measurement, as well as the
header information you define inSetup | Header (see below). For information
on selecting Test Setups, please see “Step 1: Setup” on page 3-1.

Header Setup | Header

Allows you to specify information about this measurement: Customer Name,
Project Number, Operator Name, etc.

Limit Lines Setup | Limit Lines

Brings up a window showing the current set of defined limit lines. The
E7415A software comes with a standard set of limit lines. You can also
define your own limit line by rightclicking a limit line folder, selecting New
Limit and specifying values. See theMeasurement Guidefor a detailed
description about how to edit and add new limit lines.

NOTE Editing an existing limit line will affect all test setups that currently use the
limit line with that name.

Equipment Setup | Equipment

Allows you to specify equipment for a new test setup or one that you are
editing. You can add new equipment or edit correction factors for existing
equipment by rightclicking on a folder or item. See theMeasurement Guide
for a detailed description about how to specify correction factors in the
equipment list.

NOTE Editing an existing equipment type will affect all test setups which include
that piece of equipment.

Signal Paths Setup | Signal Paths

Allows you to specify equipment to be included in the signal path. You can
add new equipment or edit correction factors for existing equipment by
rightclicking on a folder or item. See theMeasurement Guidefor a detailed
description about how to add components and specify correction factors.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 2-7

E7415A Product Overview
Setup

NOTE Editing an existing signal path will affect all test setups which include this
signal path.

Ambient Lists Setup | Ambient Lists

Brings up a window that includes all the currently defined ambient lists. All
ambient lists must be user-generated as described in theMeasurement
Guide.



2-8 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

E7415A Product Overview
Test

Test

Sweep Test | Sweep

Brings up a window with two tabs: Frequency Range and Receiver Settings.
The settings that appear when you open the window reflect the current Test
Setup (selected from Test Setup window at startup, or when you select
File | New ). Toggle between these tabs to specify measurement/sweep
parameters as described in theMeasurement Guide.

Add Peaks to List Test | Add Peaks to List

Allows you to specify a selected trace from which to add peaks to a signal
list for measurement. Any signals that are identified as peaks using the
specified Peak Excursion criteria will be added to the signal list. You can
further reduce the set by specifying either a limit line or a limit line and
margin so that only those peaks which do not pass the limit/margin criteria
make it into the signal list. See theMeasurement Guidefor a detailed
description of signal lists and how to work with them to optimize your
measurement.

Measure Test | Measure

Brings up a window with three tabs:

• Select Signals and Detectors – Allows you to select the signals, a set of
governing criteria for signal selection for measurement (if applicable),
and the detector to be used for this measurement. For a full description
of these parameters please see theMeasurement Guideor the Online
Help.

• For Each Signal – Allows you to define specific criteria for locating the
signals to be measured. Signals are normally located by searching the
frequency of interest (the default). Alternately, you can specify that
before measurement, a Tune and Listen function be invoked to help
eliminate ambient signals set of signals to be measured. Finally, you can
specify a message between the measurement of each signal (Prompt
before Measure). As measurement proceeds, the signal list is updated
according to the specified update criteria (Always Update, Only if
Larger, or Prompt for OK). See theMeasurement Guidefor a detailed
description of how to refine signal lists.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 2-9

E7415A Product Overview
Test

• Receiver Settings – Allows you to modify other receiver settings that are
used during the measurement process. You can add in the receiver
preamp, and/or specify values for the RBW or VBW that may improve
signal discrimination. See theMeasurement Guidefor information on
these receiver settings and how they affect measurements.



2-10 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

E7415A Product Overview
Output

Output

Report Selecting Report will cause the software to gather all the current receiver and
measurement settings into a single file for viewing and later use. You can
export reports for further analysis or for measurement presentation.

Snapshot Allows you to take a screenshot of the current graph view, the signal list or
both.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-1

3 Quick Start

If the E7415A software has been installed and your receiver is connected
and properly communicating with your PC, you can use this chapter to learn
a little about making a measurement. (If your software and receiver do not
appear to be communicating, see “Run the Receiver Setup Wizard” on
page 1-21.)

NOTE This procedure is meant only to test the software and acquaint you with its
overall menu structure. It is highly recommended that before attempting real
measurements, that you consult theMeasurement Guidefor detailed
procedures and instructions on how to use the software to make accurate
EMI measurements.

Step 1: Setup 1. Click onStart, Programs, E7415, E7415 to open the EMI measurement
software.

2. From the New Test window use the dropdown list to select a Test Setup
(for example, EN 55022 Class B Conducted), then clickOK.

NOTE If your software is already open and you have previously selected a setup,
you may continue, or start again usingFile | New.



3-2 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

Figure 3-1 Select from pre-existing setups in the New Test:Select Test Setup window.
Later on, you may have reason to define your own setups. These setups
will then appear in this window for selection

Once a Test Setup has been selected, the limit lines for your selected setup
will be displayed on the graph. Default equipment, corrections factors,
instrument settings, and so on are loaded.

Step 2: Define the
Signal Path

Any of the default test setups provided with the E7415A software will
include the limit line(s) for the standard for which the setup was defined, as
well as a signal path that includes a suggested set of equipment for making
the measurement. You can check (and edit) the equipment and signal path
selected by selectingSetup | Signal Path .

CAUTION Take care, when making real measurements, that the equipment in your
signal path, matches that of your real configuration. Otherwise, the
corrections being applied to the traces and measured signals will not be
correct and your measurement results will be invalid.

1. From the Main software window, select from the Sidebar, Setup and then
select the Signal Path icon. From Figure 3-2 you can see that the signal
paths selected reflect the equipment and order required by CISPR
regulation EN55022 Class B Conducted, which governs both quasi-peak
and average measurements.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-3

Quick Start

Figure 3-2 Selected signal paths for the governing regulation selected in “Step 1:
Setup” on page 3-1



3-4 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

Step 2: Sweep 1. From the Side Bar, click theTest button, then click on the Sweep Icon to
open the Sweep dialog box.

Figure 3-3 Specify the sweep criteria in the sweep window. The Sweep dialog box
defaults to the settings for the setup chosen in the Setup dialog box. You
can change these settings to suit your measurement

2. The values in the Sweep Dialog box will reflect the setup you selected in
“Step 1: Setup” (above) as well as any other default values that apply.
See theMeasurement Guidefor information regarding the purpose and
use of individual Sweep Dialog settings.

3. Click onRun to start the sweep.

The receiver is in remote mode and a sweep is being carried out over a
frequency range of 150 kHz to 30 MHz (as required for a conducted
measurement). The Sweep Control box allows you to pause or abort the
procedure. You can monitor the status of the sweep in the bottom most
left-hand corner of the application window and also view the trace as it is
updated on the graph.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-5

Quick Start

Figure 3-4 As the receiver sweeps through the specified frequency band, the graph
appears on your computer screen

Step 3: Create a Signal
List

1. Under the Test button in the Sidebar, click on the Add Peaks to List icon.

Figure 3-5 To create a signal list, bring up the Add Peaks to List window and specify a
name for the list. Signals that fulfill the specified measurement criteria
will be added to the list



3-6 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

2. In the Add Peaks to List dialog box, make sure the same trace name that
was selected as the Sweep trace is checked. The values shown for the
selected limit line, peak excursion and limit line margin will match those
you selected in the Sweep Dialog box selected in “Step 2: Sweep”. If
you want to change any of these values, please refer to theMeasurement
Guidefor detailed information about these values and how to set them.

All signals that rise and fall above the noise floor by the amount
specified in the Peak Excursion criteria, with a Peak detector value that
is above the selected limit line, are added to the signal list table. Note
that the total number of signals measured is displayed in the left-hand
column of the table.

Step 4: Measure 1. Highlight selected signals in the list table by pressing the Ctrl key on the
keyboard while clicking in the numbered column (left-hand side) of the
table.

NOTE Only “highlighted” signals can be measured, and that the entirerow must be
highlighted.



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-7

Quick Start

2. Under the Test button, click on the Measure icon.

Figure 3-6 Specific signals can be selected from the signal list and then, by pressing
Measure (in the side bar), these peaks are remeasured for greater
accuracy.

3. In the Measure From List area, selectMeasure Selected Signals option.

4. In the Detectors area, check the Quasi-Peak checkbox so that both Peak
and Quasi-Peak are checked. Click on theRun button to begin the
measurement.

Each signal is re-measured using the Peak and Quasi-Peak detectors.
The Measure Control box allows you to pause or abort the process. Once
the measurement is complete, the Peak column in the Signal List table is
updated with new values acquired with less frequency uncertainty and
the QP (Quasi-Peak) column is acquired and added to the signal list
table.

Step 5: Create a
Report

1. From the Side bar, click on theOutput button.

2. Under the Output button, click on theReport icon.

3. In the Report dialog box, enter a Report Title (for example, Initial Scan).



3-8 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

Figure 3-7 To generate a report, click on the Report icon in the Sidebar and select
those measurement elements you want in the report.

4. In the Select Items to Report area, hold down the[Ctrl] key while clicking
on the following report items to highlight:

� Current Graph

� Current List

� Measure Settings

� Sweep Settings



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-9

Quick Start

5. Click on the right arrow key (→ )  to move the highlighted items into the
Selected Items area.

These items will now be included in your report. You can change the
order of the report items by highlighting an item and then using the up
and down arrow keys to move the report item up or down in the list.

NOTE Using the buttons at the bottom of the Report dialog box, you may Print,
save to a file, manipulate the Page Setup, or Preview the report.

6. Click on thePreview button to view the report, as it will appear when it is
printed. Use the scroll bar on the right-hand side of the window to scroll
through the contents of the report.

Figure 3-8 A Report preview

7. Click Close to exit the Preview window, thenClose again to exit the Report
dialog box.



3-10 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

Congratulations!

You have just completed making a quick measurement for your equipment
and limit lines.

Next Step:
Customizing the Test
Setup

Now you can create a test setup that is customized for your equipment and
limit lines.

1. From the Side bar, click on theSetup button then select the Limit Lines
icon. The left-hand panel contains folders used to store limit lines for the
different regulations (for example, European Norms, FCC, and so on).
Double-click on a folder to view the available limit lines, then click the
limit line checkbox to select limit lines for your setup. You can also
create a new limit line, modify an existing limit line, or create new
folders with any combination of new and existing limit lines by choosing
the appropriate right-mouse button function, then entering data into the
limit line property sheet.

Figure 3-9 Select the limit line that represents the regulation to which you must
conform. Refer to the Measurement Guide for information on how to
select the appropriate regulation-specified limit line data



HP 7415A Getting Started Guide 3-11

Quick Start

2. Select theEquipment icon to add new equipment or modify existing
equipment. The Equipment resource is separated into folders for the
different types of equipment (for example, receivers, preamplifiers,
transducers, and so on). Each device has a property sheet, where you can
enter all of the pertinent data for each device, such as, model number,
serial number, calibration dates, and correction factors. Place a check
next to the equipment that you want for your setup. (Same method as
limit line folders.)

Figure 3-10 In the Setup view of the sidebar, select Equipment to specify the equipment
that will comprise your measurement setup. Note that the regulation you
are using may indicate which equipment to use ‘for the test

3. Select theSignal Path icon to configure the equipment to be used for a test.
Signal paths contain all the devices that will constitute an equipment
configuration (for example, receiver, antenna, cables, preamplifier, and
so on). Correction factors for each device will be summed together for
the signal path, the bus address is set for communication between the
receiver and the software, and the antenna in the path will most likely
determine the frequency range of the signal path. The signal path
property sheet allows you to view and add any of the defined equipment
in order to make a signal path. You can also “check” which signal paths
that you want available for your setup.



3-12 HP 7415A Getting Started Guide

Quick Start

Figure 3-11 From the Sidebar select Setup and Signal Paths to configure the
equipment selected for the measurement

4. From the main menu bar, click onFile, Save As Setup to save your new
setup.

NOTE Refer to theMeasurement Guidefor detailed instructions about how to
modify or create setups and make measurements.



Index

HP E7415A Getting Started Guide Index-i

A
Add Peaks to List, 2-8
Ambient Lists, 2-7
AT-GPIB/TNT, 1-7

Setup for Windows 95/98, 1-9
Setup for Windows NT 4.0, 1-14

AT-GPIB/TNT(PnP), 1-7
Setup for Windows 95/98, 1-12

C
Components

Graph View, 2-4
Signal List View, 2-4

Components and Conventions, 2-2
Computer Requirements, 1-3
Creating a Report, 3-7
Creating a Signal List, 3-5
Current Graph, 3-8
Current List, 3-8
Customizing Test Setups, 3-10

D
Data acquisition, 2-1
Data analysis, 2-1
DCOM98, 1-6
Defining a Signal Path, 3-2
Documentation, 1-2

E
E7415A

Installation, 1-21
Product Overview, 2-1
Starting, 1-21

Equipment, 2-6, 3-11

F
File | New, 3-1
For Each Signal, 2-8

G
GPIB, 1-7
GPIB/TNT, 1-7

GPIB/TNT(PnP), 1-7
Graph Toolbar, 2-4

H
Hardware Connection, 1-22
Hardware Interface Installations, 1-7
Header, 2-6
HP 82341C

Software Installation, 1-18
HP-IB

Installation, 1-18, 1-20
HP-IB interface, 1-7

I
Installation, 1-1
Interface Installation, 1-7

L
Limit Lines, 2-6

M
Main Toolbar, 2-2
Measure, 2-8, 3-6
Measure Selected Signals, 3-7
Measure Settings, 3-8
Menu Bar, 2-2
Minimum PC Requirements, 1-4

N
Naming Conventions, 2-2
National Instruments, 1-3

http://www.natinst.com, 1-3

O
Option Descriptions, 1-2

Option 001, 1-2
Option 101, 1-2
Option 102, 1-2
Option 488, 1-2
Option 630, 1-2

Output, 2-10



Index-ii HP E7415A Getting Started Guide

P
Preview, 3-9

R
Receiver Settings, 2-9
Receiver Setup Wizard, 1-21
Recommended PC Requirements, 1-5
Report, 2-10, 3-7
Requirements

Minimum, 1-4
Recommended, 1-5

Run, 3-7
Running the Receiver Setup Wizard, 1-21

S
Save As Setup, 3-12
Selecting Signals and Detectors, 2-8
Setting Up the AT-GPIB/TNT, 1-7
Setup, 2-6, 3-1
Setup | Ambient Lists, 2-7
Setup | Equipment, 2-6
Setup | Header, 2-6
Setup | Limit Lines, 2-6
Setup | Show Setup, 2-6
Setup | Signal Paths, 2-6
Show Setup, 2-6
Sidebar, 2-3

Menu Structure, 2-5

Signal List, 3-5
Signal Path, 3-2, 3-11
Signal Paths, 2-6
Snapshot, 2-10
Software

Starting, 1-21
Requirments, 1-3

Standard Product, 1-2
Starting the Software, 1-21
Status Bar, 2-3
Sweep, 2-8, 3-4
Sweep Settings, 3-8
System Requirements, 1-3

T
Test, 2-8
Test | Add Peaks to List, 2-8
Test | Measure, 2-8
Test | Sweep, 2-8
Top Pane, 2-3

V
Verifying Hardware Connection, 1-22

W
Window Components and Conventions, 2-2


	Contents
	Index
	Installation Information
	E7415A Product Overview
	Quick Start

